## In the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

Re: 15-cv-286

Southern District of Texas
FILED
APR 0 6 2016

District of Texas

APR 0 6 2016

District of Texas

## **Default Judgment**

Principal Jacob Joseph LEW has failed to assert any claim to Troy Lee, his estate and specifically to his withholdings for tax year 2014. Jacob Joseph LEW might be addressing mention of an amended complaint, should the funds be withheld:

Should the need arise, if the Treasury fails to refund Troy Lee's withholdings, then the distinctions between reserve and non-reserve currencies will be detailed in the amended complaint.

The initial complaint is a "marker" and evidence repository. Truth be told, it is absurd to consider that Troy Lee might be called upon to teach the IRS attorneys about law. Silence from Jacob Joseph LEW - no refund or response is default on this process and this is true judgment. As stipulated on the summons properly formed and served;

You are hereby summoned and required to serve upon plaintiff, whose address is: Troy Lee; 1799 FM 528 Rd #10201; Webster, Texas. [77598] AND FILE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT an answer to the complaint which is herewith served upon you, within twenty 20 days of service of this summons upon you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

default judgment is hereby entered and the injunctive relief sought in the counterclaim is awarded to Troy Lee. The Austin IRS Campus is ORDERED to

process a Treasury Refund check accordingly, for the amount of \$12,292.23. Jacob Joseph LEW and all agents are by law to forfeit seizure upon Troy Lee's property and person. If Jacob Joseph LEW and all agency fails to do so, a certificate of exigent circumstances will issue calling for Jacob Joseph LEW and all agent's arrest in the cognizance of the State Department and Speaker of the House. A copy of the Return of Service on LEW, filed November 2, 2015 is attached.

1799 FM 528 Rd #10201

Webster, Texas. [77598]

The round-date and certificate of mailing testify that certified copies of this default judgment were posted as follows:

United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas 601 Rosenberg Galveston, Texas

Registered mail # ...

RE 298 050 358 US

[77550]

Jacob Joseph LEW and all agents

Registered mail # R 258 050 361 US

1500 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

City of Washington, District of Columbia

[20220]

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service Center

Attn: IRS Attorney Austin, Texas

(7220

[73301]

Registered mail # R 25% ex50 375 US

## AFFIDAVIT OF PROCESS SERVER

United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

United States Courts Southern District of Texas

NOV 02 2015

David J. Bradley, Clerk of Court

Troy Lee

Plaintiff(s),

VS.

Defendant(s).

Attorney: NONE

Troy Lee 1799 FM 528 RD, #10201 Webster TX 77598



Case Number: 3:15cv286

Jacob Joseph LEW

Legal documents received by Same Day Process Service, Inc. on 10/20/2015 at 6:34 PM to be served upon Jacob Joseph Lew, at 1500 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, DC, 20220

I, Robert Briggs-Snodgrass, swear and affirm that on October 22, 2015 at 11:45 AM, I did the following:

Served Government Agency by delivering a conformed copy of this Summons; Complaint; Attachments to Rudy Gemboa as Mail Clerk & Authorized Agent at 1500 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Washington, DC 20220 of the government agency and informing that person of the contents of the documents.

Description of Person Accepting Service:

Sex: Male Age: 45 Height: 5<sup>1</sup>4"-5<sup>1</sup>8" Weight: 161-200 lbs Skin Color: Asian Hair Color: Black

Supplemental Data Appropriate to this Service:

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing information contained in this affidavit is true and correct and that I am a professional process server over the age of 18 and have no interest in the above legal matter.

Robert Briggs-Snodgrass

Process Server

Same Day Process Service, Inc. 1413 K St., NW, 7th Floor Washington DC 20005

(202) - 398 - 4200

Internal Job ID:97746

RE 298 050 358 US

1000



ald J. Bradley, Clerk of Court

for the Southern District of Texas

Galveston, Texas [77550]

Cosen/RERE

United States District Court

APR 06 2016

eryood sapera betinU esxeT to tablify merbuo® Geall4 WEBSTER, TX
APROJUNT
APROJUNT
APROJUNT
APROJUNT
APROJUNT
APROJUNT
APROJUNT